ENROLLMENT(S)

kwiktag * 103 248 759

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 9-150

"Funeral Services Regulatory Temporary Amendment Act of 1992".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 9-519 on first and second readings, June 2, 1992, and June 23, 1992, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on June 26, 1992, this legislation was assigned Act No. 9-232, published in the July 10, 1992, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 39 page 5019) and transmitted to Congress on June 29, 1992 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 9-150, effective September 15, 1992.

ĴΟ AI Ν 🤅 SON A W Chairman of the С ouncil

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period: June 29,30

July 1,2,7,8,9,20,21,22,23,24,27,28,29,30,31

August 3,4,5,6,7,10,11,12

September 8,9,10,11,14

Enrolled Original

Codification

AN ACT

District of Columbia Code

(1993 Supplement) D.C. ACT 9-232

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JUNE 26, 1992

To amend, on a temporary basis, the District of Columbia Funeral Services Regulatory Act of 1984 to provide an additional period of time for certain individuals to qualify for licensure as funeral directors.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. That this act may be cited as the "Funeral Services Regulatory Temporary Amendment Act of 1992".

Sec. 2. Section 6(b)(4) and (5) of the District of Columbia Funeral Services Regulatory Act of 1984, effective May 22, 1984 (D.C. Law 5-84; D.C. Code §2-2805(b)(4) and (5)), is amended to read as follows:

"(4) Applicants to be licensed by paragraphs (2) and (3) of this subsection must comply with the requirements of this act within 2 years following the date on which the Mayor establishes the examinations required by paragraph (5) of this subsection.

(5) The Mayor shall, within 6 months of the effective date of the Funeral Services Regulatory Emergency Amendment Act of 1992, establish the necessary examinations to test individuals for licensure as funeral directors under paragraphs (2) and (3) of this subsection. The Mayor shall conduct these examinations at least twice during the 2-year period following the date these examinations are established.'

Sec. 3. Section 6(e) of the District of Columbia Funeral Services Regulatory Act of 1984, effective May 22, 1984 (D.C. Law 5-84; D.C. Code \$2-2805(e)), is amended by adding a new paragraph (5) to read as follows:

"(5) The Mayor shall provide all health care facilities, as those facilities are defined in section 2(a) of the Health-Care and Community Residence Facility, Hospice and Home Care Licensure Act of 1983, effective February 24, 1984 (D.C. Law 5-48; D.C. Code §32-1301(a)), a list of all funeral services establishments authorized to receive human remains for care or preparation in accordance with this act. The list shall consist only of funeral services establishments licensed and operating in the District of Columbia pursuant to this section and the list shall include the funeral services establishment license number, and shall be updated annually.".

Section 2 - 2805

Section 2-2805

Sec. 4. (a) This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

(b) This act shall expire on the 225th day of its having taken effect or upon the effective date of the Funeral Services Regulatory Amendment Act of 1992, whichever occurs first.

Chairman Council/of the District of Columbia an Mayor District of Columbia **APPROVED:** June 26, 1992



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Council Period Nine

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE Bill 9-519

□ Item on	Con	ont C	alanda	. r			[роск	ET NO	D:					
					Adopted Fire	a+ 13	000		c	2 02					
ACTION & DATE:					Adopted First Reading, 6-2-92										
X: VOICE					Approved										
Recorded															
	Abser	nt:	·		all present										
	CALL Y	VOTE:	— RI	ESUL	Γ					()		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. WILSON					JARVIS					ROLARK					
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.					
CRAWFORD					MASON					THOMAS, SR.					
CROPP		ļ	<u> </u>	ļ	NATHANSON										
EVANS					RAY										
L	X	- Indic	ates V		A.B. — Absent	N.V	Prese	nt, not	voting	<u> </u>	···			<u>_</u>	
Aurol		/	n IM	1	CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD			hin	4 23, 199	5.				
emp	<u> </u>		<u>V'</u>	1		_		\mathcal{Q}	w	$\frac{u}{\sigma}$	\simeq				
ł		•		Council						Date					
🗆 Item on C	Consen	t Caler		-		•									
X ACTION	& DAT	E:			ted Final Re	eadi	ng,	6-2	23-9	2					
	OTE:		A	ppr	oved								_		
Recorded v	ote on	reques	t												
	Absen	t:	W	ils	on		. <u></u>								
		TE: -	RESU	LT						(·		.)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. WILSON				<u> </u>	JARVIS	<u> </u>			†	ROLARK					
BRAZIL			• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.					
CRAWFORD					MASON					THOMAS, SR.					
CROPP					NATHANSON										
EVANS				[RAY										
	<u> </u>	- Indic	ates V	ote	A.B Absent	N.V	- Prese	ent, not	t voting	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>				
\bigcirc		1		1	CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD			ħ						
Aller		10	No	ļ.					hin	Ne 23,199	1				
<u> </u>	Sec	reland t	o the C	Council				(_		Date	<u> </u>				
□ Item on C		\mathcal{V}													
	& DAT	E:		. <u>.</u>											
	OTE:	. <u></u>	<u> </u>		·						<u></u>				
Recorded v	ote on	reques	t												
	Absent	t:										·····			
	LL VO	TE:	RESU	LT						('			_)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. WILSON		[<u> </u>	1	JARVIS	1	<u> </u>	1	1	ROLARK	1			1	
BRAZIL				1	LIGHTFOOT	1	 		1	SMITH, JR.					
CRAWFORD			Ţ	<u> </u>	MASON	1			T	THOMAS, SR.					
CROPP			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	NATHANSON	1	<u> </u>	1	Ì			L			
EVANS					RAY										
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ates V	ote	A.B Absent	NV -	- Pres	ent, no	t voting	r					